increase by a corresponding amount, though with an average delay of about nine months.

New or revised accounting standards that will become effective in forthcoming periods
IFRS 16 Leases will come into effect on January 1, 2019. RaySearch has begun work to evaluate the impact of the
new standard. The initial assessment is that the new standard will impact RaySearch with respect to rental leases
for premises, vehicles and other large leased assets as these will be recognized in the balance sheet.

INTERIM REPORT JANUARY 1-JUNE 30, 2018

 16 (21)

NOTE 2 IMPACT OF CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
The following tables summarize the impact of a transition to IFRS 15 on the consolidated income statement for
the second quarter and first six months of 2018 and the consolidated balance sheet at June 30, 2018. The
transition to IFRS 15 has no material effect on consolidated cash flow.

 APR-JUN 2018 JAN-JUN 2018
AMOUNTS IN SEK 000s

Recognized
in accordance

with IFRS 15 Adjustments

Amounts
according to

previous
standard

(IAS 18)

Recognized
in accordance

with IFRS 15 Adjustments

Amounts
according to

previous
standard

(IAS 18)
Revenue

License revenue – RayStation/RayCare 99,783 22,940 122,723 174,795 33,681 208,476
Hardware revenue –
RayStation/RayCare

7,273 0 7,273 18,297 0 18,297

License revenue – Partners 9,233 0 9,233 18,477 0 18,477
Support revenue – RayStation 21,376 -915 20,461 38,054 -921 37,133
Support revenue – Partners 2,577 0 2,577 5,430 0 5,430
Training and other revenue –
RayStation

797 -748 49 2,243 -748 1,495

Net sales 141,039 21,277 162,316 257,296 32,013 289,309
Operating expenses -114,782 -1,346 -116,128 -216,930 -2,018 -218,948

Operating profit 26,257 19,932 46,189 40,366 29,995 70,361

Profit before tax 25,681 19,932 33,793 39,542 29,995 69,537
Tax -5,086 -4,385 -9,471 -7,168 -6,599 -13,767

Profit for the period 20,595 15,547 24,322 32,374 23,396 55,770

Comprehensive income for the period 19,107 15,547 34,654 31,013 23,396 54,409

 JUN 30, 2018
AMOUNTS IN SEK 000S Recognized

in
accordance

with IFRS 15 Adjustments

Amount according to
previous standard (IAS

18)
Equity and liabilities

Equity 611,438 23,396 634,837
Deferred tax liabilities 99,653 0 99,653
Long-term interest-bearing liabilities 8,665 0 8,665
Accounts payable 17,698 0 17,698
Current liabilities to credit institutions 74,083 0 74,083
Contractual liabilities 115,230 -32,013 83,217
Other current liabilities 69,204 8,617 77,818
Total liabilities and equity 995,971 0 995,971

INTERIM REPORT JANUARY 1-JUNE 30, 2018

 17 (21)

NOTE 3 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS
RaySearch conducts sales of goods and services in various regions. Revenue from sales of licenses and hardware
is recognized in profit or loss at a point in time, while revenue from sales of training and support is recognized
over time.

AMOUNTS IN SEK 000S APR-JUN 2018 JAN-JUN 2018
 RayStation/

RayCare
Partner RayStation/

RayCare
Partner

Revenue by type

Licenses 99,783 9,233 174,795 18,477
Support 21,376 2,577 38,054 5,430
Hardware 7,273 - 18,297 0
Training and other 797 - 2,243 0